
Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker (Deputy Chair), Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, 

Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Llabuti, Luke Shortland, Srinivasan 
and Nikhil Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 16 June 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 8 June 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28 April 2022 

as an accurate record. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 

accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda. If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting. 
  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer.  
  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.  
  

       Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting 
unless granted a dispensation.  

       Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the 
matter unless granted a dispensation.  

       Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative 
or close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, 
may not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not stay in the meeting unless granted a dispensation. 
Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or co-opted 
Member, section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of Conduct sets 
out the test which must be applied by the Member to decide 
whether disclosure is required.  

  
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes.  



4

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 6.1   21/06097/FUL - 1A Meadow Rise, Coulsdon, CR5 2EH 
(Pages 17 - 46) 
 

 Erection of part two/four-storey building to provide nine (9) self-
contained flats (following demolition of existing dwellinghouse and 
outbuilding), associated amenity, cycle storage, vehicle parking and 
waste storage spaces, and Alterations including formation of vehicle 
crossover and landscaping (following removal of existing crossover). 
  
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

 6.2   21/01298/FUL - 62 The Ridge Way, South Croydon, CR2 0LF 
(Pages 47 - 76) 
 

 Demolition of the existing dwelling and creation of 9 new family sized 
dwellings, 5no. houses and 4no.maisonettes with associated parking, 
landscaping and children's play area. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



5

 6.3   21/06318/FUL - Braeside and Tree Tops, Firs Road, Kenley, 
CR8 5LD (Pages 77 - 100) 
 

 Demolition of two existing bungalows (Use Class C3) and the erection of 
four 2-storey plus roof level buildings comprising of 8 self-contained 
dwelling houses (Use Class C3) and associated landscaping, car and 
cycle parking and refuse storage. 
  
Ward: Kenley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 101 - 344) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  
Attached is a list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub Committee 
decisions taken between 18 April 2022 and 3 June 2022. 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting was held on Thursday, 28 April 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Richard Chatterjee (in place of Ian Parker), 
Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Bernadette Khan (in place of Cllr Joy Prince), 
Toni Letts (in place of Leila Ben-Hassel), Michael Neal (in place of Lynne Hale) 
and Gareth Streeter 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Maria Gatland, Lynne Hale and Tim Pollard,    
 

  
PART A 

 
  

23/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 April 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
  

24/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

25/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

26/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

27/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

28/22   
 

21/01208/FUL - 34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road South Croydon 
CR2 0LL 
 
 
Demolition of 2 dwellings and erection of a 3/4 storey building comprising 19 
flats with associated car parking, cycle and refuse storage and landscaping. 
Alterations to existing vehicular access/road. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Ms Patroulla Lorke spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Martyn Avery spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Tim Pollard addressed the committee with his 
view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Letts. This was seconded by 
Councillor Khan.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with four 
Members voting in favour, five Members voting against.  
  
Councillor Streeter proposed the motion to refuse the application based on 
overdevelopment and impact on character of the area due to the height, mass 
and density of the development. This was seconded by Councillor Fraser. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 34A, 34B and Rear of 34 Arkwright Road South Croydon. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

29/22   
 

21/03703/FUL - 18 Rectory Park, South Croydon CR2 9JN 
 
 
Demolition of existing property and construction of a block of 5 flats plus 3 
houses with associated access, car parking and landscaping (amended 
description). 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Michael Norman spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr James Caldwell spoke in support to the application.  
  
The Ward Member Councillor Lynne Hale addressed the committee with her 
view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
18 Rectory Park, South Croydon. 
  
   

30/22   
 

20/02863/FUL - 270 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 7AA 
 
 
Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a 2/3/4 storey building 
comprising 9 units. Provision of associated parking, landscaping, amenity 
space, refuse and cycle storage. 
  
Ward: South Croydon 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mrs Sara Santosh Expedith spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Olly Bray spoke in support to the application. 
  

Page 9



 

The Ward Member Councillor Maria Gatland addressed the committee with 
her view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
270 Selsdon Road, South Croydon. 
  
  
  

31/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

32/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

33/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:44pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum 
[...]
access.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/06097/FUL   

Page 17

Agenda Item 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16 June 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/06097/FUL 
1A Meadow Rise | Coulsdon | CR5 2EH 
Coulsdon Town 

Description: Erection of part two/four-storey building to provide nine (9) self-
contained flats (following demolition of existing dwellinghouse and 
outbuilding), Associated amenity, cycle storage, vehicle parking 
and waste storage spaces, and Alterations including formation of 
vehicle crossover and landscaping (following removal of existing 
crossover). 

Drawings: 20.047.001 -- Site Location Plan; 20.047.002 -- Existing Street 
Scene Elevations; 20.047.003 -- Existing Site Plan; 20.047.004 -- 
Existing Elevations and Floor Plans; 20.047.101P -- Revision P of 
Proposed Site Plan; 20.047.102E -- Revision E of Proposed Site 
Levels Plan; 20.047.103D -- Revision D of Proposed Sections AA 
and BB; 20.047.110K -- Revision K of Proposed Ground Floor 
Plan; 20.047.111H -- Revision H of Proposed First Floor Plan; 
20.047.112H -- Revision H of Proposed Lower Loft Level Plan; 
20.047.113G -- Revision G of Proposed Upper Loft Level Plan; 
20.047.114C -- Revision C of Proposed Roof Plan; 20.047.115A -
- Revision A of Proposed Upper Loft Level Plan (With Ceiling 
Heights); 20.047.120E -- Revision E of Proposed Front (North) 
Elevation; 20.047.121F -- Revision F of Proposed Side (East and 
West) Elevations; 20.047.122F -- Revision F of Proposed Rear 
(South) Elevation; 20.047.123E -- Revision E of Proposed Street 
Scene Elevations; 20.047.130B -- Revision B of Proposed 
Storage Enclosures; 20.047.140D -- Revisi
[...]
nting Plan, 
landscaping management plan, and details on: boundary treatment design 
(incl. visibility splays); arrangement of communal amenity space; play space 
arrangement equipment, and materials/plantings for hard/soft landscaping.  

16. Submission and approval of details on lighting. 
 
Compliance Conditions  

17. Use restriction to residential (Use Class C3). 
18. Implementation of cycle storage as shown on plans prior to occupation. 
19. Provision and maintenance of off-street vehicle parking spaces. 
20. Provision of accessible and adaptable dwellings, including a lift. 
21. Compliance with dwelling emissions rate and water efficiency standard. 
22. Installation and maintenance of anti-vibration measures. 
23. Provision and maintenance of obscured-glazed and partially non-opening 

windows in the rear elevation as illustrated on the proposed floor plans. 
24. Provision of ultra-low NOx boilers. 
25. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 
INFORMATIVES  

 
1. Community Infrastructure Levy 
2. Code of practice for Construction Sites 
3. Highways informative in relation to s278 and s38 works required 
4. Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations  
5. Construction Logistics Informative 
6. Refuse and cycle storage Informative  

Page 21



7. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 
Strategic Transport 
 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS  
 

 
 
Proposal  

 
3.1 The application seeks Planning Permission for the redevelopment of the site 

involving the: 
 

‐ Demolition of the existing chalet-style detached dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3) and single-storey detached garage; 
 

‐ Erection of a part two/four-storey building with double-storey roof to provide 
nine (9) self-contained flats (Use Class C3); 
 

‐ Associated amenity, cycle storage, vehicle parking and waste storage 
spaces; and 
 

‐ Alterations including formation of vehicle crossover and
[...]
Unit 9 99.0sqm 86.0sqm 3 
2 Doubles & 1 

Single 
5 

Table 3.0: Details of dwellings to be provided. 

 
3.4 Entry to the building would be provided via a communal front entrance, which 

would have level-access to the footpath along Meadow Rise and a sloping 
footpath to an off-street car park proposed to the eastern side of the building. A 
communal amenity space including children’s play equipment would be provided 
to the western flank of the proposed building. Similarly, communal bin and cycle 
stores would be provided to the side of this amenity space. 

3.5 In addition to the communal side garden mentioned above, each flat would be 
provided with its own private amenity spaces. These spaces would be provided 
via balconies, patios or roof terraces no less than 5.7sqm in area. 

3.6 According to the Arboricultural Impact Assessment (ref. 2010/63/AIA Rev. A) and 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Plan (ref. 2010/63/AIA Rev. A), the proposal 
would involve the felling of a single apple tree (T11), one (1) complete group of 
trees (G10), and part of one (1) group of trees (G12). However, all of the trees to 
be removed were classified as being in poor condition (Category U) according to 
the Arboricultural Impact Assessment. The loss of these existing trees would be 

Page 23



off-set by the proposed planting of a tree to the front of the proposed car park 
and multiple trees in and around the communal amenity space. 

3.7 The proposed alterations would also involve the relocation of the existing 
crossover further away from the Meadow Rise’s junction with Woodcote Grove 
Road and associated reinstatement of the kerbs and pavement along Meadow 
Rise.  

 
Note: The subject application is an amended form of a previous proposal for the 
application site for which an application (ref. 21/02692/FUL) was refused Planning 
Permission (as it ‘would not be in keeping with the character of the area, would have 
a detrimental impact on the street scene and would have a detrimental impact on 
neighbouring properties, by reason of its height and massing’). While the design of the 
block of flats proposed has been notably revised, the design and provision of most of 
the associated amenities (i.e. cycle storage, landscaping, vehicle parking, and waste 
storage) is essentially the same and these elements were considered acceptable in 
the determination of planning application 21/02692/FUL. 
 

Site and Surroundings 

 
 
3.8 The application site of 1A Meadow Rise is located in Coulsdon on an 834.2sqm 

corner plot created by the junction of Meadow Rise and Woodcote Grove Road. 
It contains a single-storey dwellinghouse with a habitable roof level (Use Class 
C3) that is centred on the site, as well as, a single-storey detached garage 
located in the side yard to the east of the dwelling and accessed via a crossover 
to Meadow Rise. 

3.9 Although the dwellinghouse has the appearance of a chalet-stye bungalow, it 
makes little contribution to the local street scenes as it is highly screened from 
public view by single rows of mature pine trees (G12) along both the main and 

Page 24



return frontages. In contrast, the large detached and semi-detached houses in 
the surrounding area are highly visible buildings designed in an Arts & Craft Style. 
However, both the host and neighbouring properties benefit from street trees and 
generous front gardens, many of which have been fully paved. 

3.10 The host property is within walking distance to multiple local bus stops. However, 
local bus services are not high frequency, and the closest rail station is not within 
walking distance. As such, the property has a ‘very poor’ PTAL Rating of 1B. In 
contrast, the site is easily accessible via private vehicle and benefits from off-
street parking. While there is a school road resident access scheme along 
Meadow Rise, there are no local parking restrictions such as a Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ). 

3.11 In regard to other relevant planning constraints, the application site is located 
within a Critical Drainage Area and planning permission is required for the 
formation of vehicle crossovers. However, the host property is neither located 
within a Conservation Area, subject to a relevant Article 4 Direction, nor the site 
of a Listed Building. 

Planning History 

3.12 21/02692/FUL -- Demolition of the existing house and erection of 4-storey 
buildings, comprising of 9 residential flats with associated car parking spaces, 
communal amenity space, cycle parking spaces, refuse / recycle facilities and 
landscaping. -- Refused on 09.11.2021. The reason for refusal was listed as: 

i. The proposed 4 storey block of 9 flats, would not be in keeping with the 
character of the area, would have a detrimental impact on the street scene 
and would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring properties, by reason 
of its height and massing, contrary to policies SP4 and DM10 of the Croydon 
Local Plan 2018 and policy D3 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of development of the site for additional homes (including family 
sized homes), is acceptable as it would be a sensitive redevelopment to provide 
homes where there is an identified housing need and provides an important 
contribution to meeting the Council’s small sites housing target. 

 
 The dwellings to be provided would include much needed family-sized homes 

designed to a high standard incorporating high quality spaces both internally 
and externally. 

 
 The design of the proposed block of flats is sympathetic to the character and 

appearance of the local area, in particular it is reflective of the ‘arts and craft’ 
style dwellings found nearby, and would result in a building that would be a 
positive addition to the local street scenes. 

Page 25



 
 The proposed landscaping and tree planting plans would provide open green 

spaces that would be usable and also enhance the local rear garden settin
[...]
Building Regulations 
requirements. Drawing errors and omissions to 
be reported to the architect.

RevisionsRevisions

SD

FEB 2021

PLANNING

DW
Existing Site Block Plan

0065_P00

1:500 @ A3

 

0 5m 10m

SCALE BAR

N

T H E    R I D G E    W A Y

A
R

K
W

R
I

G
H

T
   

R
O

A
D

No.1
Arkwright 
Road

No.60
The Ridge Way

No.62
The Ridge 
Way

No.1
Hook Hill Steep

No.2a
Arkwright 
Road

2

4

5

7

6

53

51

49

58

56

54

47

B
R

I T
O

N
   H

I L
L    R

O
A

D

site area 0.13 hectares

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 62



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16th June 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/01298/FUL 
62 The Ridge Way, South Croydon, CR2 0LF 
Sanderstead  

Description: Demolition of the existing dwelling and creation of 9 new family-
sized dwellings, 5no. houses and 4no.maisonettes with 
associated parking, landscaping and children's play area. 

Drawing Nos: 38986_02_P rev 0 – Existing Site Plan  
0065_P00 – Existing Site Block Plan 
0065_P01A – Existing Ground Floor Plan 
0065_P02 – Existing Elevations 
0065_P10 – Proposed Site Block Plan/Roof Plan 
0065_P11B – Ground Floor Block Plan Visibility Splays & Levels 
0065_P12B – Proposed Ground Floor Plan  
0065_P13A – Proposed First Floor Plan 
0065_P14A – Proposed Second Floor Plan 
0065_P15 – Proposed Third Floor Plan 
0065_P16B – Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
0065_P20A – Proposed Elevations 1 
0065_P21A – Proposed Elevations 2 
0065_P22 –Proposed Street Elevations 
0065_P23 – Proposed Section A 
0065_P30 – Visualisations 
2009/45/TCP – Tree Survey and Constraints Plan 
2009/45/TPP – Tree Protection Plan 
2009/47/AIA – Arboricultural Impact Assessment Plan 

Agent: Donna Walker - ADD/UK Limited 
Applicant: Mr Shazad Mahmood 
Case Officer: Jeni Cowan  

Dwelling Sizes 
One bedroom Two 

bedroom 
Three 
bedroom 

Four 
bedroom 

Five or more 
bedrooms 

Total 

Existing 0 1 1 
Proposed  0 
[...]
3

11
.8
1

11
.8
1

14
.5
6

12
.8
3

13
.2
9

9.
44

12
.8
1

9.
22
9.
48

10
.9
1

9.
22

8.
75

9.
48

12
.6
0

12
.9
5

15
.6
6

15
.7
1

18
.0
8

17
.9
1

17
.7
5

15
.6
4

13
.0
1

12
.6
7

W
AT

TE
N

D
O

N
 R

O
A

D

FIRS ROAD

H
AY

ES LA
N

E

PARK RO
AD

H
AY

ES
 L

AN
E

Firs Road

indigoScott

Planning

01
1:500@A3

Existing Site Plan-

rev description

- - WIP

date

The Dispensary, 5-6 The Square, Winchester, SO23 9ES
01962 865344   info@obarchitecture.co.uk   www.obarchitecture.co.uk

FIR - OBA - 00 - 00 - DR - A - 0101 - PA

Planning

Existing Site PlanProject: 

Address:

Client:

Drawing:

Status: OBA proj no: 353

Braeside and Treetops, Firs Road
Kenyley CR8 5LG

NOTE: This drawing is to be scaled for planning purposes only

Scale @ A3:

16/12/2021

0 5 10 15 20 25

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16th June 2022 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

21/06318/FUL 
Braeside and Tree Tops, Firs Road, Kenley, CR8 5LD 
Kenley 

Description: Demolition of two existing bungalows (Use Class C3) and the 
erection of four 2-storey plus roof level buildings comprising of 8 
self-contained dwelling houses (Use Class C3) and associated 
landscaping, car and cycle parking and refuse storage. 

Drawing Nos: FIR-OBA-00-00-DR-A-0100-PA (site location and site plan), FIR-
OBA-00-00-DR-A-0101-PA (existing site plan), FIR-OBA-00-00-
DR-A-0200-PA (existing ground floor plan), FIR-OBA-00-RF-DR-
A-0201-PA (existing roof plan), FIR-OBA-00-EX GS-DR-A-0300-
PA (existing section aa), FIR-OBA-00-EX GS-DR-A-0301-PA 
(existing section bb), FIR-OBA-00-EXGS-DR-A-0302-PA 
(existing section cc), FIR-OBA-00-EX GE-DR-A-0400-PA 
(existing west elevation), FIR-OBA-00-EXGE-DR-A-0401-PA 
(existing north elevation), FIR-OBA-00-00-DR-A-0102-PA 
(proposed site plan), FIR-OBA-00-00-DR-A-0250-PA (proposed 
ground floor plan), FIR-OBA-00-01-DR-A-0251-PA 
[...]
 1A Meadow Rise, Coulsdon, CR5 2EH
	Item 6.1 1A Meadow Rise Coulsdon

	62 21/01298/FUL - 62 The Ridge Way, South Croydon, CR2 0LF
	0065_P00 [Existing Site Block Plan]
	Viewport-47
	Viewport-50
	4/0065_P00

	Item 6.2 62 The Ridge Way South Croydon

	63 21/06318/FUL - Braeside and Tree Tops, Firs Road, Kenley, CR8 5LD
	0101-Existing Site Plan-
	1/353_GA_04

	Item 6.3 Braeside and Tree Tops Firs Road Kenley

	8 Other planning matters
	Item 8.1 Weekly_Decisions_180422to130522
	Item 8.1 Weekly_Decisions_160522to270522
	Item 8.1 Weekly_Decisions_300522to030622




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 16 June 2022 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Mario Creatura and Yvette Hopley 
 

  
PART A 

  
34/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 28 April 2022 
be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

35/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

36/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

37/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  
Planning officer Jan Slominski the meeting left the council chamber. 
  
 
 
 
 
  



 

38/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

39/22   
 

21/06097/FUL - 1A Meadow Rise, Coulsdon, CR5 2EH 
 
Erection of part two/four-storey building to provide nine (9) self-contained flats 
(following demolition of existing dwellinghouse and outbuilding), associated 
amenity, cycle storage, vehicle parking and waste storage spaces, and 
Alterations including formation of vehicle crossover and landscaping (following 
removal of existing crossover). 
  
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Mr Nigel King spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Joe Garner spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Creatura addressed the committee with his 
view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Cllr Ben Hassel. This was seconded by 
Cllr Kabir.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with four 
Members voting in favour, five Members voting against and one Member 
abstained their vote. 
  
Councillor Parker proposed the motion to refuse the application on the basis 
that the proposed development would not be in keeping with the character of 
the area and would have a detrimental impact on the street scene by reason 
of its height and massing. This was seconded by Councillor Ramsey. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour, four Members voting against and one Member 
abstained their vote. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 1A Meadow Rise, Coulsdon, CR5 2EH. 
  
  
 
 
  



 

40/22   
 

21/01298/FUL - 62 The Ridge Way, South Croydon, CR2 0LF 
 
Demolition of the existing dwelling and creation of 9 new family sized 
dwellings, 5no. houses and 4no.maisonettes with associated parking, 
landscaping and children's play area. 
  
Ward: Sanderstead 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Ms Leanne Henery spoke against the application. 
  
Ms Donna Walker spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Hopley addressed the committee with her view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Cllr Ponnuthurai. This was seconded by 
Cllr Kabir.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with five 
Members voting in favour, five Members voting against. 
  
The chair used his casting vote to vote against the motion to approve the 
application.  
  
Councillor Johnson proposed the motion to refuse the application for the 
proposed development by reason of its scale and mass would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site which would not respond appropriately to the 
character of the area and would have a harmful impact on the street scene. 
This was seconded by Councillor Sherine Thampi.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against.  
  
The chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 62 The Ridge Way, South Croydon, CR2 0LF. 
  
Planning Officer Jan Slominski re-joined the meeting in the Council Chamber. 
 
  



 

41/22   
 

21/06318/FUL - Braeside and Tree Tops, Firs Road, Kenley, CR8 5LD 
 
Demolition of two existing bungalows (Use Class C3) and the erection of four 
2-storey plus roof level buildings comprising of 8 self-contained dwelling 
houses (Use Class C3) and associated landscaping, car and cycle parking 
and refuse storage. 
  
Ward: Kenley 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification.  
  
Ms Susan Cotton spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Jon Davis spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Kolade submitted a written statement with his 
view on the application, which was presented to the committee. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported.  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to vote on whether to extend the meeting 
past the 10.00pm guillotine. The members voted in favour of extending the 
meeting by an extra 30 minutes. 
  
Councillor Parker proposed the motion to refuse the application for two 
reasons: (1) the height, scale, layout and appearance (citing the roof pitch, 
gaps between buildings, and the lack of variation in the materials used); and 
(2) failure to provide the maximum permitted amount of parking, which the 
committee considered should be achieved given the large sizes of the 
proposed houses. This was seconded by Councillor Ben Hassel. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member abstained their vote. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at Braeside and Tree Tops, Firs Road, Kenley, CR8 5LD. 
  
  

42/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
 
  



 

43/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.32pm. 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


